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 Organizational Changes
 FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.)
 Reports from FAST Act
 ROWs



 Changes and movement of leadership within 
BIA and Office of the Special Trustee

 Primarily Senior Executives (RD, DBIA, Spec. 
Trustee Office)

 Consolidation of space back into Main Interior 
Building

 Key: Business as Usual
 More to come?



 FY2017 Funding for TTP
◦ Obligation limitation - 7.2% Lop Off
◦ Total Authorized Amount:  $475 M
 PM&O ($23,750,000.00)
 Transportation Planning ($9,500,000.00)
 Bridge Program ($14,250,000.00)
 Safety Funding ($9,500,000.00)
 Tribal Supplemental Funding ($107,500,000.00)



 Description (program) FY2016 FY2017
Authorization $465,000,000 $475,000,000
Lop Off (Ob. Lim.) $23,715,000 $34,200,000
PMO $22,064,250 $22,040,000
Safety $8,825,700 $8,816,000
Bridge $13,238,550 $13,224,000
2% Planning $8,825,700 $8,816,000
Remaining $388,330,800 $387,904,000

Lop Off % 5.1% 7.2%



 FY2017 Road Maintenance
◦ FY2017 Interior Appropriations Language:  
 Road maintenance is funded at $30,307,000. The 

Bureau is urged to focus the program increase on 
roads and bridges in poor or failing condition, 
particularly along school bus routes. The Bureau is 
directed to consolidate the reporting requirements for 
road maintenance contained in the House and Senate 
reports and to report back to the Committees within 
60 days of enactment of this Act.



Current FY2016 Data Pct. Of LOS
Reg./LOS LOS1 LOS2 LOS3 LOS4&5 Total 4&5 of Tot.

Excellent Good Fair Poor / Failing LOS Miles LOS's (4&5)
GPRO 185.3 427.8 548.7 872.4 2,034.2 6.2%
SPRO 8.3 146.5 99.1 16.5 270.4 0.1%
RMRO 163.7 471.3 923.8 987.4 2,546.2 7.0%
MWRO 172.5 166.7 633.7 705.9 1,678.8 5.0%
WRO 8.3 352.4 2060.1 3876.8 6,297.6 27.6%
PRO 29.8 104.5 502.2 105.9 742.4 0.8%
SWRO 46.7 241.4 2153.4 2344.1 4,785.6 16.7%
NRO 70.6 516.5 2429.2 3066.2 6,082.5 21.8%
NWRO 24.3 547.5 1232.8 1627.2 3,431.8 11.6%
ERO 98.9 362.3 267 440.7 1,168.9 3.1%

Total 808.4 3,336.9 10,850.0 14,043.1 29,038.4 100.0%



Student (BIE)
Reg./LOS Pct.

Headcount *
GPRO 27.0%
SPRO 0.1%
RMRO 1.6%
MWRO 6.3%
WRO 11.6%
PRO 0.0%
SWRO 7.5%
NRO 33.4%
NWRO 5.5%
ERO 7.0%

Total


Main

								Current FY2016 Data												LOS 4&5		Pct. Of LOS		Distribution				Student (BIE)		Distribution ($3,614,000)								Delta from

				Reg./LOS		1		2		3		4 & 5		Total				LOS 4&5		LOS Reg. of		4&5 of Tot.		by LOS4&5 Only				Pct.		75% by BIA		25% by BIE Sch.		TOTAL				only LOS4&5

																		Pct of All LOS 		All Reg. LOS		LOS's (4&5)		$3,614,000				Headcount		LOS4&5		Headcount *						Roads/Bridges

				A		185.3		427.8		548.7		872.4		2,034.2				42.9%		3.0%		6.2%		$224,512.65				27.0%		$168,384		$243,799		$412,184				$187,671.09

				B		8.3		146.5		99.1		16.5		270.4				6.1%		0.1%		0.1%		$4,246.28				0.1%		$3,185		$1,134		$4,319				$72.48

				C		163.7		471.3		923.8		987.4		2,546.2				38.8%		3.4%		7.0%		$254,107.97				1.6%		$190,581		$14,092		$204,673				($49,435.40)

				F		172.5		166.7		633.7		705.9		1,678.8				42.0%		2.4%		5.0%		$181,663.78				6.3%		$136,248		$56,639		$192,887				$11,223.44

				H		8.3		352.4		2060.1		3876.8		6,297.6				61.6%		13.4%		27.6%		$997,696.75				11.6%		$748,273		$104,668		$852,941				($144,755.78)

				J		29.8		104.5		502.2		105.9		742.4				14.3%		0.4%		0.8%		$27,253.43				0.0%		$20,440		$0		$20,440				($6,813.36)

				M		46.7		241.4		2153.4		2344.1		4,785.6				49.0%		8.1%		16.7%		$603,255.51				7.5%		$452,442		$68,043		$520,484				($82,771.01)

				N		70.6		516.5		2429.2		3066.2		6,082.5				50.4%		10.6%		21.8%		$789,088.36				33.4%		$591,816		$301,825		$893,641				$104,552.60

				P		24.3		547.5		1232.8		1627.2		3,431.8				47.4%		5.6%		11.6%		$418,760.87				5.5%		$314,071		$49,919		$363,990				($54,771.12)

				S		98.9		362.3		267		440.7		1,168.9				37.7%		1.5%		3.1%		$113,414.40				7.0%		$85,061		$63,381		$148,441				$35,027.07



				Total		808.4		3,336.9		10,850.0		14,043.1		29,038.4		29,038.4				48.4%		100.0%		$3,614,000.00						$2,710,500		$903,500		$3,614,000

																14.3%

																												* This total does not include residential halls of schools 

																												located off of Tribal lands where no BIA roads exist; or

				Based on instructional count.																								Tribal locations where there are no BIA roads.

				Region		No. of Schools		Headcount				Pct. Headcount

				A		33		11,609				27.0%

				B		6		54				0.1%

				C		5		671				1.6%

				F		11		2,697				6.3%

				H		19		4,984				11.6%

				J		4		0				0.0%

				M		16		3,240				7.5%

				N		66		14,372				33.4%

				P		10		2,377				5.5%

				S		16		3,018				7.0%

								43,022				100.0%

												Plan Allocation of FY2017 Increase ($3,614,000)

								Current FY2016 Data								Pct. Of LOS		Student (BIE)		Distribution ($3,614,000)

				Reg./LOS		LOS1		LOS2		LOS3		LOS4&5		Total		4&5 of Tot.		Pct.		75% by BIA		25% by BIE Sch.		TOTAL

						Excellent		Good		Fair		Poor / Failing		LOS Miles		LOS's (4&5)		Headcount *		LOS4&5		Headcount **

				GPRO		185.3		427.8		548.7		872.4		2,034.2		6.2%		27.0%		$168,384		$243,799		$412,184

				SPRO		8.3		146.5		99.1		16.5		270.4		0.1%		0.1%		$3,185		$1,134		$4,319

				RMRO		163.7		471.3		923.8		987.4		2,546.2		7.0%		1.6%		$190,581		$14,092		$204,673

				MWRO		172.5		166.7		633.7		705.9		1,678.8		5.0%		6.3%		$136,248		$56,639		$192,887

				WRO		8.3		352.4		2060.1		3876.8		6,297.6		27.6%		11.6%		$748,273		$104,668		$852,941

				PRO		29.8		104.5		502.2		105.9		742.4		0.8%		0.0%		$20,440		$0		$20,440

				SWRO		46.7		241.4		2153.4		2344.1		4,785.6		16.7%		7.5%		$452,442		$68,043		$520,484

				NRO		70.6		516.5		2429.2		3066.2		6,082.5		21.8%		33.4%		$591,816		$301,825		$893,641

				NWRO		24.3		547.5		1232.8		1627.2		3,431.8		11.6%		5.5%		$314,071		$49,919		$363,990

				ERO		98.9		362.3		267		440.7		1,168.9		3.1%		7.0%		$85,061		$63,381		$148,441



				Total		808.4		3,336.9		10,850.0		14,043.1		29,038.4		100.0%				$2,710,500		$903,500		$3,614,000

				* Data from BIE Report: "TRANSPORTATION 2014 2015 2016 3YrAllotment", Instructional Headcount.

				** This total does not include residential halls of schools located off of Tribal lands where no BIA roads exist; or

				Tribal locations where there are no BIA roads.





BIE-Tribal-Schls

		A listing of schools directly operated by the Bureau of Indian Education:[5]

						No.		Region				State

		Albuquerque Center:

		Flandreau Indian Boarding School (Flandreau, South Dakota)				1		A				SD

		Isleta Elementary School (Albuquerque, New Mexico)				2		M

		Jemez Day School (Jemez Pueblo, New Mexico)				3		M

		Riverside Indian School (Anadarko, Oklahoma)				4		B

		San Felipe Pueblo Elementary School (San Felipe Pueblo, New Mexico)				5		M

		San Ildefonso Day School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				6		M

		Santa Clara Day School (Española, New Mexico)				7		M

		Sky City Community School (Acoma Pueblo, New Mexico)				8		M

		Taos Day School (Taos, New Mexico)				9		M

		T'siya Day School (Zia Pueblo, New Mexico)				10		M

		Belcourt, North Dakota Center:

		Blackfeet Dormitory (Browning, Montana)				11		A

		Cheyenne-Eagle Butte School (Eagle Butte, South Dakota)				12		A

		Dunseith Day School (Dunseith, North Dakota)				13		A

		Ojibwa Indian School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				14		A

		Pine Ridge School (Pine Ridge, South Dakota)				15		A

		Turtle Mountain Elementary School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				16		A

		Turtle Mountain Middle School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				17		A

		Phoenix, Arizona Resource Center:

		Chemawa Indian School (Salem, Oregon)				18		P

		First Mesa Elementary School (Polacca, Arizona)				19		H

		Havasupai Elementary School (Supai, Arizona)				20		H

		John F. Kennedy Day School (Whiteriver, Arizona)				21		H

		Keams Canyon Elementary School (Keams Canyon, Arizona)				22		H

		San Simon School (Tohono O'odham) (Sells, Arizona)				23		H

		Santa Rosa Day School (Tohono O'odham) (Sells, Arizona)				24		H

		Santa Rosa Ranch School (Sells, Arizona)				25		H

		Sherman Indian High School (Riverside, California)				26		H

		Tohono O'odham High School (Sells, Arizona)				27		H

		Window Rock, Arizona Resource Center:

		Bread Springs Day School (Gallup, New Mexico)				28		N

		Chi Chil'tah Community School (Vanderwagen, New Mexico)				29		N

		Crystal Boarding School (Navajo, New Mexico)				30		N

		Pine Springs Day School (Houck, Arizona)				31		N

		Wingate Elementary School (Wingate, New Mexico)				32		N

		Wingate High School (Wingate, New Mexico)				33		N

		Chinle, Arizona Resource Center:				34

		Cottonwood Day School (Chinle, Arizona)				35		N

		Dennehotso Boarding School (Dennehotso, Arizona)				36		N

		Jeehdeez'a Academy, Inc. (Pinon, Arizona)				37		N

		Many Farms High School (Many Farms, Arizona)				38		N

		Tuba City, Arizona Resource Center:				39		N

		Kaibeto Boarding School (Kaibeto, Arizona)				40		N

		Rocky Ridge Boarding School (Kykotsmovi, Arizona)				41		N

		Seba Dalkai Boarding School (Winslow, Arizona)				42		N

		Tonalea (Red Lake) Day School (Tonalea, Arizona)				43		N

		Tuba City Boarding School (Tuba City, Arizona)				44		N

		Crownpoint, New Mexico Resource Center:				45		N

		Baca/Dlo'ay Azhi Community School (Prewitt, New Mexico)				46		N

		Ojo Encino Day School (Cuba, New Mexico)				47		N

		Pueblo Pintado Community School (Cuba, New Mexico)				48		N

		Lake Valley Navajo School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				49		N

		Mariano Lake Community School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				50		N

		T'iis Ts'ozi Bi'Olta' (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				51		N

		Tohaali' Community School (Newcomb, New Mexico)				52		N

		Tse'ii'ahi' Community School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				53		N

		Shiprock, New Mexico Resource Center:				54

		Aneth Community School (Montezuma Creek, Utah)				55		N

		Beclabito Day School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				56		N

		Cove Day School (Red Valley, Arizona)				57		N

		Kayenta Community School (Kayenta, Arizona)				58		N

		Nenahnezad Community School (Fruitland, New Mexico)				59		N

		Red Rock Day School (Red Valley, Arizona)				60		N

		Sanostee Day School (Sanostee, New Mexico)				61		N

		T'iis Nazbas Community School (Teec Nos Pos, Arizona)				62		N

		There are also tribally operated schools affiliated with the BIE.[5]

		Albuquerque Resource Center:

		Blackwater Community School (Coolidge, Arizona)				1		H

		Casa Blanca Community School (Bapchule, Arizona)				2		H

		Dishchii'bikoh Community School (Cibecue, Arizona)				3		H

		Gila Crossing Community School (Laveen, Arizona)				4		H

		Hopi Day School (Kykotsmovi, Arizona)				5		H

		Hopi Junior/Senior High School (Keams Canyon, Arizona)				6		H

		Hotevilla Bacavi Community School (Hotevilla, Arizona)				7		H

		Jicarilla Dormitory School (Dulce, New Mexico)				8		M

		Laguna Elementary School (Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico)				9		M

		Laguna Middle School (Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico)				10		M

		Mescalero Apache School (Mescalero, New Mexico)				11		M

		Moencopi Day School (Tuba City, Arizona)				12		H

		Ohkay Owingeh Community School (Ohkay Owingeh, New Mexico)				13		M

		Pine Hill Schools (Pine Hill, New Mexico)				14		N

		Salt River Elementary School (Scottsdale, Arizona)				15		H

		Santa Fe Indian School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				16		M

		Second Mesa Day School (Second Mesa, Arizona)				17		H

		Te Tsu Geh Oweenge Day School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				18		M

		Theodore Roosevelt School (Fort Apache, Arizona)				19		H

		Window Rock, Arizona Resource Center:

		Hunters Point Boarding School (St. Michaels, Arizona)				20		N

		Kin Dah Lichi'I Olta (Ganado, Arizona)				21		N

		T'iisyaakin Residential Hall (Holbrook, Arizona)				22		N

		Wide Ruins Community School (Chambers, Arizona)				23		N

		Winslow Residential Hall (Winslow, Arizona)				24		N

		Chinle, Arizona Resource Center:

		Black Mesa Community School (Pinon, Arizona)				25		N

		Greasewood Springs Community School (Ganado, Arizona)				26		N

		Lukachukai Community School (Lukachukai, Arizona)				27		N

		Many Farms Community School (Many Farms, Arizona)				28		N

		Nazlini Community School (Ganado, Arizona)				29		N

		Pinon Community School (Pinon, Arizona)				30		N

		Rock Point Community School (Rock Point, Arizona)				31		N

		Rough Rock Community School (Chinle, Arizona)				32		N

		Tuba City, Arizona Resource Center:

		Chilchinbeto Community School (Kayenta, Arizona)				33		N

		Dilcon Community School (Winslow, Arizona)				34		N

		Greyhills Academy High School (Tuba City, Arizona)				35		N

		KinLani Bordertown Dormitory (Flagstaff, Arizona)				36		N

		Leupp Schools, Inc. (Winslow, Arizona)				37		N

		Little Singer Community School (Winslow, Arizona)				38		N

		Naa Tsis'aan Community School (Tonalea, Arizona)				39		N

		Richfield Residential Hall (Richfield, Utah)				40		H

		Shonto Preparatory School (Shonto, Arizona)				41		N

		Crownpoint, New Mexico Resource Center:				42		N

		Alamo Navajo Community School (Magdalena, New Mexico)				43		N

		Ch'ooshgai Community School (Tohatchi, New Mexico)				44		N

		Dibe Yazhi Habitiin Olta' Inc. (Borrego Pass) (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				45		N

		Na'Neelzhin Ji'Olta (Torreon) (Cuba, New Mexico)				46		N

		To'hajiilee Day School (Canoncito, New Mexico)				47		N

		Shiprock, New Mexico Resource Center:

		Atsa'Biya'a'zh Community School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				48		N

		Dzilth-Na-O-Dith-Hle Community School (Bloomfield, New Mexico)				49		N

		Hanaa'dli Community School/Dormitory Inc. (Bloomfield, New Mexico)				50		N

		Kinteel Residential Academy (Aztec Dorm) (Aztec, New Mexico)				51		?

		Navajo Preparatory School (Farmington, New Mexico)				52		N

		Shiprock Northwest High School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				53		N

		Shiprock Reservation Dormitory (Shiprock, New Mexico)				54		N

		Bloomington, Minnesota Resource Center:

		Bug-O-Nay-Ge-Shig School (Bena, Minnesota)				55		F

		Circle of Life Survival School (White Earth, Minnesota)				56		F

		Circle of Nations (Wahpeton, North Dakota)				57		A

		Fond du Lac Ojibwe School (Cloquet, Minnesota)				58		F

		Hannahville Indian School (Wilson, Michigan)				59		F

		Joseph K. Lumsden Bahweting Anishnabe (Sault Sainte Marie, Michigan)				60		F

		Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwa School (Hayward, Wisconsin)				61		F

		Menominee Tribal School (Neopit, Wisconsin)				62		F

		Nay-Ah-Shing School (Onamia, Minnesota)				63		F

		Oneida Nation School (Oneida, Wisconsin)				64		F

		Rapid City, South Dakota Resource Center:

		American Horse School (Allen, South Dakota)				65		A

		Crazy Horse School (Wanblee, South Dakota)				66		A

		Little Wound School (Kyle, South Dakota)				67		A

		Loneman Day School (Oglala, South Dakota)				68		A

		Pierre Indian School Learning Center (Pierre, South Dakota)				69		A

		Porcupine Day School (Porcupine, South Dakota)				70		A

		Sicangu Owayawa Oti (Mission, South Dakota)				71		A

		St. Francis Indian School (Saint Francis, South Dakota)				72		A

		St. Stephens Indian School (St. Stephens, Wyoming)				73		C

		Takini School (Howes, South Dakota)				74		A

		Tiospaye Topa School (Ridgeview, South Dakota)				75		A

		Wounded Knee (Manderson, South Dakota)				76		A

		Seattle, Washington Resource Center:

		Chief Leschi (Puyallup, Washington)				77		P

		Coeur d'Alene Tribal School (DeSmet, Idaho)				78		P

		Duckwater Shoshone Elementary School (Duckwater, Nevada)				79		H

		Lummi High School (Bellingham, Washington)				80		P

		Lummi Tribal School (Bellingham, Washington)				81		P

		Muckleshoot Tribal School (Auburn, Washington)				82		P

		Noli Indian School (San Jacinto, California)				83		J

		Northern Cheyenne Tribal School (Busby, Montana)				84		C

		Paschal Sherman Indian School (Omak, Washington)				85		P

		Pyramid Lake Jr./Sr. High School (Nixon, Nevada)				86		H

		Quileute Tribal School (LaPush, Washington)				87		P

		Shoshone Bannock Jr./Sr. High School (Pocatello, Idaho)				88		P

		Two Eagle River School (Pablo, Montana)				89		C

		Wa He Lut Indian School (Olympia, Washington)				90		P

		Yakama Nation Tribal School (Toppenish, Washington)				91		P

		Flandreau, South Dakota Resource Center

		Crow Creek Reservation High School (Stephan, South Dakota)				92		A

		Crow Creek Sioux Tribal Elementary School (Stephan, South Dakota)				93		A

		Enemy Swim School (Waubay, South Dakota)				94		A

		Lower Brule Day School (Lower Brule, South Dakota)				95		A

		Marty Indian School (Marty, South Dakota)				96		A

		Meskwaki Settlement School (Tama, Iowa)				97		F

		Chickasaw Children's Village (Kingston, Oklahoma)				98		G

		Eufala Dormitory (Eufaula, Oklahoma)				99		G

		Jones Academy (Hartshorne, Oklahoma)				100		G

		Kickapoo Nation School (Powhattan, Kansas)				101		B

		Sequoyah High School (Tahlequah, Oklahoma)				102		G

		Tiospaye Zina School (Agency Village, South Dakota)				103		A

		Nashville, Tennessee Resource Center

		Ahfachkee Day School (Clewiston, Florida)				104		S

		Beatrice Rafferty School (Perry, Maine)				105		S

		Bogue Chitto Elementary School (Philadelphia, Mississippi)				106		S

		Cherokee Central Elementary School (Cherokee, North Carolina)				107		S

		Cherokee Central High School (Cherokee, North Carolina)				108		S

		Chitimacha Tribal School (Jeanerette, Louisiana)				109		S

		Choctaw Central High School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				110		S

		Choctaw Central Middle School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				111		S

		Conehatta Elementary School (Conehatta, Mississippi)				112		S

		Indian Island School (Indian Island, Maine)				113		S

		Indian Township School (Princeton, Maine)				114		S

		Miccosukee Indian School (near Miami, Florida)				115		S

		Pearl River Elementary School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				116		S

		Red Water Elementary School (Carthage, Mississippi)				117		S

		Standing Pine Elementary School (Carthage, Mississippi)				118		S

		Tucker Elementary School (Philadelphia, Mississippi)				119		S

		Bismarck, North Dakota Resource Center

		Mandaree Day School (Mandaree, North Dakota)				120		A

		Rock Creek Grant School (Bullhead, South Dakota)				121		A

		Sitting Bull School (Little Eagle, South Dakota)				122		A

		Standing Rock Community School (Fort Yates, North Dakota)				123		A

		Tate Topa Tribal School (Fort Totten, North Dakota)				124		A

		Theodore Jamerson Elementary School (Bismarck, North Dakota)				125		A

		Turtle Mountain High School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				126		A

		Twin Buttes Day School (Halliday, North Dakota)				127		A

		White Shield School (West Roseglen, North Dakota)				128		A





MISC

		A listing of schools directly operated by the Bureau of Indian Education:[5]																		There are also tribally operated schools affiliated with the BIE.[5]

						No.		Region		Region		No. w/in Region		BIA RTES						Albuquerque Resource Center:								Region		No. w/in Region		BIA RTES

																				Circle of Nations (Wahpeton, North Dakota)				57		A

		Flandreau Indian Boarding School (Flandreau, South Dakota)				1		A												American Horse School (Allen, South Dakota)				65		A

		Blackfeet Dormitory (Browning, Montana)				11		A												Crazy Horse School (Wanblee, South Dakota)				66		A

		Cheyenne-Eagle Butte School (Eagle Butte, South Dakota)				12		A												Little Wound School (Kyle, South Dakota)				67		A

		Dunseith Day School (Dunseith, North Dakota)				13		A												Loneman Day School (Oglala, South Dakota)				68		A

		Ojibwa Indian School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				14		A												Pierre Indian School Learning Center (Pierre, South Dakota)				69		A

		Pine Ridge School (Pine Ridge, South Dakota)				15		A												Porcupine Day School (Porcupine, South Dakota)				70		A

		Turtle Mountain Elementary School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				16		A												Sicangu Owayawa Oti (Mission, South Dakota)				71		A

		Turtle Mountain Middle School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				17		A		A		8								St. Francis Indian School (Saint Francis, South Dakota)				72		A

		Riverside Indian School (Anadarko, Oklahoma)				4		B		B		1								Takini School (Howes, South Dakota)				74		A

		First Mesa Elementary School (Polacca, Arizona)				19		H												Tiospaye Topa School (Ridgeview, South Dakota)				75		A

		Havasupai Elementary School (Supai, Arizona)				20		H												Wounded Knee (Manderson, South Dakota)				76		A

		John F. Kennedy Day School (Whiteriver, Arizona)				21		H												Crow Creek Reservation High School (Stephan, South Dakota)				92		A

		Keams Canyon Elementary School (Keams Canyon, Arizona)				22		H												Crow Creek Sioux Tribal Elementary School (Stephan, South Dakota)				93		A

		San Simon School (Tohono O'odham) (Sells, Arizona)				23		H												Enemy Swim School (Waubay, South Dakota)				94		A

		Santa Rosa Day School (Tohono O'odham) (Sells, Arizona)				24		H												Lower Brule Day School (Lower Brule, South Dakota)				95		A

		Santa Rosa Ranch School (Sells, Arizona)				25		H												Marty Indian School (Marty, South Dakota)				96		A

		Sherman Indian High School (Riverside, California)				26		H												Tiospaye Zina School (Agency Village, South Dakota)				103		A

		Tohono O'odham High School (Sells, Arizona)				27		H		H		9								Mandaree Day School (Mandaree, North Dakota)				120		A

		Isleta Elementary School (Albuquerque, New Mexico)				2		M												Rock Creek Grant School (Bullhead, South Dakota)				121		A

		Jemez Day School (Jemez Pueblo, New Mexico)				3		M												Sitting Bull School (Little Eagle, South Dakota)				122		A

		San Felipe Pueblo Elementary School (San Felipe Pueblo, New Mexico)				5		M												Standing Rock Community School (Fort Yates, North Dakota)				123		A

		San Ildefonso Day School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				6		M												Tate Topa Tribal School (Fort Totten, North Dakota)				124		A

		Santa Clara Day School (Española, New Mexico)				7		M												Theodore Jamerson Elementary School (Bismarck, North Dakota)				125		A

		Sky City Community School (Acoma Pueblo, New Mexico)				8		M												Turtle Mountain High School (Belcourt, North Dakota)				126		A

		Taos Day School (Taos, New Mexico)				9		M												Twin Buttes Day School (Halliday, North Dakota)				127		A

		T'siya Day School (Zia Pueblo, New Mexico)				10		M		M		8								White Shield School (West Roseglen, North Dakota)				128		A		A		27

		Bread Springs Day School (Gallup, New Mexico)				28		N												Kickapoo Nation School (Powhattan, Kansas)				101		B		B		1

		Chi Chil'tah Community School (Vanderwagen, New Mexico)				29		N												St. Stephens Indian School (St. Stephens, Wyoming)				73		C

		Crystal Boarding School (Navajo, New Mexico)				30		N												Northern Cheyenne Tribal School (Busby, Montana)				84		C

		Pine Springs Day School (Houck, Arizona)				31		N												Two Eagle River School (Pablo, Montana)				89		C		C		3

		Wingate Elementary School (Wingate, New Mexico)				32		N												Bug-O-Nay-Ge-Shig School (Bena, Minnesota)				55		F

		Wingate High School (Wingate, New Mexico)				33		N												Circle of Life Survival School (White Earth, Minnesota)				56		F

		Cottonwood Day School (Chinle, Arizona)				35		N												Fond du Lac Ojibwe School (Cloquet, Minnesota)				58		F

		Dennehotso Boarding School (Dennehotso, Arizona)				36		N												Hannahville Indian School (Wilson, Michigan)				59		F

		Jeehdeez'a Academy, Inc. (Pinon, Arizona)				37		N												Joseph K. Lumsden Bahweting Anishnabe (Sault Sainte Marie, Michigan)				60		F

		Many Farms High School (Many Farms, Arizona)				38		N												Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwa School (Hayward, Wisconsin)				61		F

		Tuba City, Arizona Resource Center:				39		N												Menominee Tribal School (Neopit, Wisconsin)				62		F

		Kaibeto Boarding School (Kaibeto, Arizona)				40		N												Nay-Ah-Shing School (Onamia, Minnesota)				63		F

		Rocky Ridge Boarding School (Kykotsmovi, Arizona)				41		N												Oneida Nation School (Oneida, Wisconsin)				64		F

		Seba Dalkai Boarding School (Winslow, Arizona)				42		N												Meskwaki Settlement School (Tama, Iowa)				97		F		F

		Tonalea (Red Lake) Day School (Tonalea, Arizona)				43		N												Chickasaw Children's Village (Kingston, Oklahoma)				98		G				10

		Tuba City Boarding School (Tuba City, Arizona)				44		N												Eufala Dormitory (Eufaula, Oklahoma)				99		G

		Crownpoint, New Mexico Resource Center:				45		N												Jones Academy (Hartshorne, Oklahoma)				100		G

		Baca/Dlo'ay Azhi Community School (Prewitt, New Mexico)				46		N												Sequoyah High School (Tahlequah, Oklahoma)				102		G		G		4

		Ojo Encino Day School (Cuba, New Mexico)				47		N												Blackwater Community School (Coolidge, Arizona)				1		H

		Pueblo Pintado Community School (Cuba, New Mexico)				48		N												Casa Blanca Community School (Bapchule, Arizona)				2		H

		Lake Valley Navajo School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				49		N												Dishchii'bikoh Community School (Cibecue, Arizona)				3		H

		Mariano Lake Community School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				50		N												Gila Crossing Community School (Laveen, Arizona)				4		H

		T'iis Ts'ozi Bi'Olta' (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				51		N												Hopi Day School (Kykotsmovi, Arizona)				5		H

		Tohaali' Community School (Newcomb, New Mexico)				52		N												Hopi Junior/Senior High School (Keams Canyon, Arizona)				6		H

		Tse'ii'ahi' Community School (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				53		N												Hotevilla Bacavi Community School (Hotevilla, Arizona)				7		H

		Aneth Community School (Montezuma Creek, Utah)				55		N												Moencopi Day School (Tuba City, Arizona)				12		H

		Beclabito Day School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				56		N												Salt River Elementary School (Scottsdale, Arizona)				15		H

		Cove Day School (Red Valley, Arizona)				57		N												Second Mesa Day School (Second Mesa, Arizona)				17		H

		Kayenta Community School (Kayenta, Arizona)				58		N												Theodore Roosevelt School (Fort Apache, Arizona)				19		H

		Nenahnezad Community School (Fruitland, New Mexico)				59		N												Richfield Residential Hall (Richfield, Utah)				40		H

		Red Rock Day School (Red Valley, Arizona)				60		N												Duckwater Shoshone Elementary School (Duckwater, Nevada)				79		H

		Sanostee Day School (Sanostee, New Mexico)				61		N												Pyramid Lake Jr./Sr. High School (Nixon, Nevada)				86		H		H		14

		T'iis Nazbas Community School (Teec Nos Pos, Arizona)				62		N		N		33								Noli Indian School (San Jacinto, California)				83		J		J		1

		Chemawa Indian School (Salem, Oregon)				18		P		P		1								Jicarilla Dormitory School (Dulce, New Mexico)				8		M

																				Laguna Elementary School (Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico)				9		M

												60								Laguna Middle School (Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico)				10		M

																				Mescalero Apache School (Mescalero, New Mexico)				11		M

																				Ohkay Owingeh Community School (Ohkay Owingeh, New Mexico)				13		M

																				Santa Fe Indian School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				16		M

																				Te Tsu Geh Oweenge Day School (Santa Fe, New Mexico)				18		M		M		7

																				Kinteel Residential Academy (Aztec Dorm) (Aztec, New Mexico)				51		N

																				Pine Hill Schools (Pine Hill, New Mexico)				14		N

																				Hunters Point Boarding School (St. Michaels, Arizona)				20		N

																				Kin Dah Lichi'I Olta (Ganado, Arizona)				21		N

																				T'iisyaakin Residential Hall (Holbrook, Arizona)				22		N

																				Wide Ruins Community School (Chambers, Arizona)				23		N

																				Winslow Residential Hall (Winslow, Arizona)				24		N

																				Black Mesa Community School (Pinon, Arizona)				25		N

																				Greasewood Springs Community School (Ganado, Arizona)				26		N

																				Lukachukai Community School (Lukachukai, Arizona)				27		N

																				Many Farms Community School (Many Farms, Arizona)				28		N

																				Nazlini Community School (Ganado, Arizona)				29		N

																				Pinon Community School (Pinon, Arizona)				30		N

																				Rock Point Community School (Rock Point, Arizona)				31		N

																				Rough Rock Community School (Chinle, Arizona)				32		N

																				Chilchinbeto Community School (Kayenta, Arizona)				33		N

																				Dilcon Community School (Winslow, Arizona)				34		N

																				Greyhills Academy High School (Tuba City, Arizona)				35		N

																				KinLani Bordertown Dormitory (Flagstaff, Arizona)				36		N

																				Leupp Schools, Inc. (Winslow, Arizona)				37		N

																				Little Singer Community School (Winslow, Arizona)				38		N

																				Naa Tsis'aan Community School (Tonalea, Arizona)				39		N

																				Shonto Preparatory School (Shonto, Arizona)				41		N

																				Crownpoint, New Mexico Resource Center:				42		N

																				Alamo Navajo Community School (Magdalena, New Mexico)				43		N

																				Ch'ooshgai Community School (Tohatchi, New Mexico)				44		N

																				Dibe Yazhi Habitiin Olta' Inc. (Borrego Pass) (Crownpoint, New Mexico)				45		N

																				Na'Neelzhin Ji'Olta (Torreon) (Cuba, New Mexico)				46		N

																				To'hajiilee Day School (Canoncito, New Mexico)				47		N

																				Atsa'Biya'a'zh Community School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				48		N

																				Dzilth-Na-O-Dith-Hle Community School (Bloomfield, New Mexico)				49		N

																				Hanaa'dli Community School/Dormitory Inc. (Bloomfield, New Mexico)				50		N

																				Navajo Preparatory School (Farmington, New Mexico)				52		N

																				Shiprock Northwest High School (Shiprock, New Mexico)				53		N

																				Shiprock Reservation Dormitory (Shiprock, New Mexico)				54		N		N		35

																				Chief Leschi (Puyallup, Washington)				77		P

																				Coeur d'Alene Tribal School (DeSmet, Idaho)				78		P

																				Lummi High School (Bellingham, Washington)				80		P

																				Lummi Tribal School (Bellingham, Washington)				81		P

																				Muckleshoot Tribal School (Auburn, Washington)				82		P

																				Paschal Sherman Indian School (Omak, Washington)				85		P

																				Quileute Tribal School (LaPush, Washington)				87		P

																				Shoshone Bannock Jr./Sr. High School (Pocatello, Idaho)				88		P

																				Wa He Lut Indian School (Olympia, Washington)				90		P

																				Yakama Nation Tribal School (Toppenish, Washington)				91		P		P		10

																				Ahfachkee Day School (Clewiston, Florida)				104		S

																				Beatrice Rafferty School (Perry, Maine)				105		S

																				Bogue Chitto Elementary School (Philadelphia, Mississippi)				106		S

																				Cherokee Central Elementary School (Cherokee, North Carolina)				107		S

																				Cherokee Central High School (Cherokee, North Carolina)				108		S

																				Chitimacha Tribal School (Jeanerette, Louisiana)				109		S

																				Choctaw Central High School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				110		S

																				Choctaw Central Middle School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				111		S

																				Conehatta Elementary School (Conehatta, Mississippi)				112		S

																				Indian Island School (Indian Island, Maine)				113		S

																				Indian Township School (Princeton, Maine)				114		S

																				Miccosukee Indian School (near Miami, Florida)				115		S

																				Pearl River Elementary School (Choctaw, Mississippi)				116		S

																				Red Water Elementary School (Carthage, Mississippi)				117		S

																				Standing Pine Elementary School (Carthage, Mississippi)				118		S

																				Tucker Elementary School (Philadelphia, Mississippi)				119		S		S		16

																														128























Headcount

				Based on instructional count.

				Region		No. of Schools		Headcount				Pct. Headcount

				A		33		11,609				27.0%								66

				B		6		54				0.1%								33

				C		5		671				1.6%								19

				F		11		2,697				6.3%								16

				H		19		4,984				11.6%								16

				J		4		0				0.0%								11

				M		16		3,240				7.5%								10

				N		66		14,372				33.4%								6

				P		10		2,377				5.5%								5

				S		16		3,018				7.0%								4

						186		43,022				100.0%





Discussion

																				LOS 4&5		Pct. Of LOS		Distribution				75% of Inc. on		25% of Inc. on

						1		2		3		4 & 5		Total				LOS 4&5		LOS Reg. of		4&5 of Tot.		by LOS4&5				Poor/Failing		School Bus Rtes

																		Pct of All LOS 		All Reg. LOS		LOS's (4&5)		$3,614,000				$2,710,500		$903,500

				A		185.3		427.8		548.7		872.4		2,034.2				42.9%		3.0%		6.2%		$224,512.65				$168,384.49

				B		8.3		146.5		99.1		16.5		270.4				6.1%		0.1%		0.1%		$4,246.28				$3,184.71

				C		163.7		471.3		923.8		987.4		2,546.2				38.8%		3.4%		7.0%		$254,107.97				$190,580.98

				F		172.5		166.7		633.7		705.9		1,678.8				42.0%		2.4%		5.0%		$181,663.78				$136,247.83

				H		8.3		352.4		2060.1		3876.8		6,297.6				61.6%		13.4%		27.6%		$997,696.75				$748,272.56

				J		29.8		104.5		502.2		105.9		742.4				14.3%		0.4%		0.8%		$27,253.43				$20,440.07

				M		46.7		241.4		2153.4		2344.1		4,785.6				49.0%		8.1%		16.7%		$603,255.51				$452,441.63

				N		70.6		516.5		2429.2		3066.2		6,082.5				50.4%		10.6%		21.8%		$789,088.36				$591,816.27

				P		24.3		547.5		1232.8		1627.2		3,431.8				47.4%		5.6%		11.6%		$418,760.87				$314,070.65

				S		98.9		362.3		267		440.7		1,168.9				37.7%		1.5%		3.1%		$113,414.40				$85,060.80



				Total		808.4		3,336.9		10,850.0		14,043.1		29,038.4		29,038.4		 		48.4%		100.0%		$3,614,000.00				$2,710,500.00

																14.3%

																								LOS 4&5, and

																						Prioirity 		School Bus Rte

																						1		BIA/Tribal

																						2		Public State

																						3		Others

								Earth						Gravel				Earth		Gravel

						1		2		3		1		2		3		4&5		4&5

				A		15.8		20.0		65.9		56.5		283.9		210.9		192.4		291.0

				B		0.6		61.6		59.3		4.2		44.4		36.0		13.2

				C				80.3		335.0		10.1		21.9		248.0		834.8		140.5

				F		11.9		22.3		135.5		20.4		39.2		339.9		390.1		246.6

				H		2.0		40.0		1,142.0				45.8		232.9		2,806.3		427.7

				J				1.6		398.5		5.5		19.4		49.5		82.3		0.7

				M				12.8		1,723.0		9.0		75.4		186.4		2,091.8		123.0

				N		23.7		2.1		1,742.7				5.6		30.3		2,566.6		53.2

				P		0.3		115.0		671.8		0.9		171.5		309.6		1,302.9		248.9

				S		20.4		32.7		70.2		47.3		143.2		113.5		180.5		195.8



						74.7		388.4		6,343.9		153.9		850.3		1,757.0		10,460.9		1,727.4		21,756.5



																		LOS 4&5 Earth and Gravel:				0.4197304259

																		LOS 3 Earther and Gravel:				0.2789719819

																						0.6987024078



						Paved		Paved		Paved		Paved

						1		2		3		4&5

				A		113		123.9		271.9		389

				B		3.5		40.5		3.8		3.3

				C		153.6		369.1		340.8		12.1

				F		140.2		105.2		158.3		69.2

				H		6.3		266.6		685.2		642.8

				J		24.3		83.5		54.2		22.9

				M		37.7		153.2		244		129.3

				N		46.9		508.8		656.2		446.4

				P		23.1		261		251.4		75.4

				S		31.2		186.4		83.3		64.4



						579.8		2,098.2		2,749.1		1,854.8										7,281.9



																		LOS 4&5 Paved Surface:				0.0638740426

																		LOS 3 Paved Surface:				0.094671194

																						0.1585452367

																						0.8572476445



Excellent	A	B	C	F	H	J	M	N	P	S	185.3	8.3000000000000007	163.69999999999999	172.5	8.3000000000000007	29.8	46.7	70.599999999999994	24.3	98.9	Good	A	B	C	F	H	J	M	N	P	S	427.8	146.5	471.3	166.7	352.4	104.5	241.4	516.5	547.5	362.3	Fair	A	B	C	F	H	J	M	N	P	S	548.70000000000005	99.1	923.8	633.70000000000005	2060.1	502.2	2153.4	2429.1999999999998	1232.8	267	Poor 	&	 Failing	A	B	C	F	H	J	M	N	P	S	872.4	16.5	987.4	705.9	3876.8	105.9	2344.1	3066.2	1627.2	440.7	



 Narrative Summary:
 The road maintenance program has an expected 

increase of $3,614,000 increase that is to be 
specifically directed to the following:
◦ 1. Focus increase on roads and bridges in poor or 

failing condition, particularly along school bus routes.



 Narrative Summary (cont.):
 The road maintenance program has an expected 

increase of $3,614,000 increase that is to be 
specifically directed to the following:
◦ 2. Consolidate the reporting requirements in the House and 

Senate reports and report back:
 a. House: 

 i. The Committee recognizes that only 16% of BIA-owned roads 
and only 67%  of BIA-owned bridges are in fair or better condition.

 ii. Increase is intended for BIA-owned roads and bridges in poor 
and failing condition, particularly along school bus routes

 iii. The Committee remains concerned by the substantial road 
maintenance backlog.
 1. Emergency access corridors in rural tribal communities.

 iv. The Committee directs the Secretary to submit a report 
outlining the steps the BIA is taking to address the safety and 
emergency access issues experienced by remote and isolated tribal 
communities.



 Narrative Summary (cont.):
 The road maintenance program has an expected 

increase of $3,614,000 increase that is to be 
specifically directed to the following:
◦ 2. Consolidate the reporting requirements in the House and 

Senate reports and report back:
 b. Senate:
 i. The Committee provides an increase of $3,614,000 

for road maintenance.
 ii. The Committee is concerned about the future funding 

of the Road Maintenance account and the backlog of 
deferred maintenance of roads in Indian Country;

 iii. The Committee directs the Bureau to report back in 
60 days on how the Bureau plans to allocate the funds 
provided in the bill.



 Plan submitted to DOI
 Next steps:
◦ Based on DOI, Congressional feedback, the 

remaining funds will be allocated based on approval 
of plan or modification of plan.



 Congress authorized several reports in the FAST Act.
 Not later than 1 year after the date of enactment of this Act,
◦ “a report describing the quality of transportation safety data 

collected by States, counties, and Indian tribes for transportation 
safety systems and the relevance of that data to improving the 
collection and sharing of data on crashes on Indian reservations.”

◦ Published May 2017: Tribal Governments & Transportation Safety 
Data, Report by: Federal Highway Administration Federal Lands 
Highway Office of Tribal Transportation

 Not later than 2 years after the date of enactment of this Act, the 
Secretary, in consultation with the Secretary of Interior, the Attorney 
General, States, and Indian tribes shall—
 (1) complete a study that identifies and evaluates options for 

improving safety on public roads on Indian reservations
 Currently underway, contact FLH-Wash DC, Office of Tribal 

Transportation for comments



 Emphasis by BIA regarding ROWs for 
transportation projects
◦ Consistency
◦ Uniformity
◦ Policy
◦ Training


	BIA Tribal Transportation Program
	Topics
	Organizational Changes
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.)
	FY2016 / FY2017 Comparison
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.) (Cont.)
	LOS 4 & 5 in FY2016 (Poor and Failing BIA Roads)
	BIE Headcount
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.) (Cont.)
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.) (Cont.)
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.) (Cont.)
	FY2017 Budget (TTP and BIA Road Maint.) (Cont.)
	Reports from FAST Act
	ROWs

